

## Lake County Illinois

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	09-1532	Version:	1	Name:	North Avenue (IL Rt. 83 to Deep Lake Road), Reconstruction and Widening: Village of Antioch Agreement		
Туре:	resolution			Status:	Passed		
File created:	4/30/2009			In control:	Public Works and Transportation Committee		
On agenda:				Final action:	5/12/2009		
Title:	Joint resolution authorizing the execution of an agreement between the Village of Antioch and Lake County for roadway improvements to North Avenue between IL Rt. 83 and Deep Lake Road and designated as Section 03-00119-09-WR.						
Sponsors:	Ū						

Indexes:

Code sections:

## Attachments: 1. NORTH AVE\_20090430122730.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/12/2009	1	Lake County Board	adopted	Pass
5/6/2009	1	Financial & Administrative Committee	recommended for adoption to the consent agenda	Pass
5/6/2009	1	Public Works and Transportation Committee	approved and referred on to the Financial and Administrative Committee	Pass

Joint resolution authorizing the execution of an agreement between the Village of Antioch and Lake County for roadway improvements to North Avenue between IL Rt. 83 and Deep Lake Road and designated as Section 03-00119-09-WR.

- North Avenue (IL Rt. 83 to Deep Lake Road), Reconstruction and Widening: Village of Antioch Agreement.
- North Avenue will be widened and reconstructed from IL Rt. 83 to Deep Lake Road.
- In conjunction with this improvement, a Village watermain needs to be relocated.
- The Village of Antioch desires that sidewalks along both the north and south side of North Avenue be installed.
- The sidewalks will be owned and maintained by the Village of Antioch.
- This resolution authorizes an agreement between the Village of Antioch and Lake County for said watermain relocation and sidewalk installation.

## RESOLUTION

**WHEREAS,** North Avenue (County Highway 3) is a designated route on the county highway system; and

**WHEREAS,** North Avenue from IL Rt. 83 to Deep Lake Road will be improved by reconstruction and widening to a 3-lane cross section; and

**WHEREAS,** as part of said improvement the watermain along North Avenue owned by the Village of Antioch will need to be relocated; and

**WHEREAS**, the Village of Antioch is desirous Lake County to including in said improvement sidewalks along the north and south side of North Avenue, said sidewalks to be owned and maintained by the Village of Antioch; and

**WHEREAS,** Lake County and the Village of Antioch are desirous of entering into an agreement setting forth the terms and obligations to each entity for the above proposed improvement, a draft copy of which is attached hereto.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by this County Board of Lake County, that the Chair of the County Board, the County Clerk, and the County Engineer of Lake County, Illinois, be authorized, and they are hereby directed to execute an agreement pertaining to the financing of the above-named improvement. The County Engineer shall transmit in writing the final agreement to be executed by the Chair of the Lake County Board and the County Clerk.

Dated at Waukegan, Illinois, this 12<sup>TH</sup> day of May A.D., 2009